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RETURN DATE: FEBRUARY 24, 2004 : SUPERIOR COURT

I

V. : AT NEW HAVEN

FORD MOTOR COMPANY : JANUJARY 30, 2004
COMPLAINT

Y ———

company, lawfully conducting business in the State of Connecticut.
¢ 2. The plaioyiry, IESSSSR 2 company, lawfully conducting
business in the State of Connecticut.

3. On or about Septernber 24, 2002, and for sometims: prior thereto, the
plaintiff, _had issued a policy of insurance numbered
ASK-Y91-550413-022 to BB vhich policy insured it against losses to a
2002 Ford Econoline E150 Ca.rgu Van bearibg vehicle identification number 1 FTRE

14262HA 55888,

4, The defendant, Ford Motor Company, was at all times material to this

Ccmpla-int. a corporation, lawfully condncting business in the state of Connecticut.

T159-07500-Gopg
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5. On or about September 24, 2002, on Interstate 95 North near exit 18 the
2002 Ford F150 Econoline Van canght fire causing significant property damage to the
vehicle and resulting in financiat loss to the plaintiffs.

6.  The defendant, Ford Motor Company, manufaciurad, owned, amd/or
leased the 2002 Ford F150 Econoline Van that caught on fire and which caused
damages to the plaintfis.

1. The defendant, Ford Motor Company is a product seller within the
definition of Connecticut General Statutes §52-572m.

8.  The 2002 Ford F150 Econoline Van as zoldfand or supplied and/or
leased by the defendants, was defective, and unreasonably dangerous and could not be
used without vareasonable risk of fire or damage to || = picyees
andfor property inchuding but not limited to the Ford.

9.  The defendant, Ford Motor Company is lisble to || 24
Wansau [nsurance Co, for damages caused by the Ford Econoline van pum:ant to
Conpecticat Genersl Stanutes § 52-572m et seq in that:

a. it knew or should have known of the dangerous characteristics of
the Ford Econoline van and/or the foel Line system of the Ford
Pup2

g
‘ é
2
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A55 WINDING BRODK DRIVE, (ILASTONBURY, CT 0815 = JIS0633-9471 « AIRIE MO, HERS [ ]




b.

ihareinafter fuel line system) as installed and failed to wamn I

it faled to properly and adequately test the Ford Econoline van
and/or fue! ling system before selling it;

it failed to properly and adequately test the Ford Ecomoling van
and/or fiel line system during the installation process;

it failed to properly and adequately test the Ford Econoline van
andfor fuel line system as assembled,

it knew of or shonld have known of the dangerous characteristics
of the Ford Econoline van andfor fuel line systermn yet sold it
nonetheless;

it improperly assembled the Ford Econcline van and/or fuel line
Sysizm,

it improperly manufactured the Volvo and/or wiring system,

- it failed 1o provide I i adequate warnings or
instructions regarding the unressonably dangerous condition of
the Ford Econoline van and/or fuel line system;

it breached an implied wacranty of merchantability in that the
Ford Econoline van andfor fise] lin= system was not of
merchantable quality and was unfit for its intended purposs;

it failed to detect the fact that the Ford Econoline van had
improperly instalied commponents, including but not Limited to the
fuel line system of the Ford Econoline van;

Fage 3
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10.  As aresult of the defective and unsafe condilion of the vehicle and the

resutting damage, the plaintidt, |G- s obtigated to and did
pay its insured, the plaintiff [ R $21428.71 for damages to its’ veticle.
it.  The plaintitt, || i stbrosat=d to the

rights of its insumd,_

P1E6-0TSed-gpuz
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WHEREFORE, the plaintiffs clainm
Money damages in the amount of $21,428.71;

Costs incixred in preparation of prosecution of thesa lagal proceedings; and

Such other refief as the cowrt deems appropriate.

By {00 T

Mary T. Minor

Their Attorney
Law Offices of Nancy 5. Rosenbaum
655 Winding Brook Drive
Glastonbary, CT 06033
Tel # 633-9471
Juris # 016566
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RETURN DATE: FEBRUARY 24, 204 : SUPERIOR COURT

B o

V. : AT NEW HAVEN
FORD MOTGR COMPANY : JANUARY 30, 2004
STATEMENT OF AMOUNT IN DEMAND

The amount in demand 15 not Jess than $15,000, exclustve of 1nterest and costs.

By ’(\LMTWM

Mary « Mor

Their Attorney
Law Offices of Nancy S. Rosenbaum
655 Winding Brook Drive
Glastonbury, CT 06033
Tel. # 633-9471 )
Turis # 016566 *
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August 20, 2003 4}{ 32},’? 4"
ATTN SHAWN I NORTON RECEIFED AUG 2 6 7003
PARKLANE TOWERS WEST STE 300
THREE PARKILANE BLYD

DEARBORN MI 48126-2568

rE: Clatm No: [
I

Dol: 09-24-2002

Dear Sir,
Enclaged pleate find the doemmentation thal you requested.

1. 09-24-2002, 1-958 Exit 18, CT

2. Imwored was driving down the road, the vehicle started to smoke, He pulled over to the
sidle amd the vebicle bwrst iuto Qames.

1. Fire report enclused

4. 2002 Ford E 130, vin: IFTREI4262HASSS8S

5. Mileage: estimated 4000

6. Photox enclosed

7. Alleged defect: gas line hose

8. Vekicle kas heen replacedd, vehicle was deewred & total loss.

9. Yehicle locaied at Copart Aute Awctions (Enclgsed)

10. Enclosed: Repalr esilmate, toial 1oss work sheet alang coples of payments amd drafis,
11. Complete service history: Will forward once recefved

12, List of apy market additlons or madifications: None noted

13. Was the sugine ranning? Yes

14. Were the keys in the ignition? Yes

15. If the vehicle wan porchased used? No. Vehicle was porchased new.

Stacerely, C/-(

LORI MARCBAND
Clainn Representative @
Ext, 2528 0

Gﬂ

IW[E(IHHWAYWHT!MISHAWAKAIH 46546 ~ k I"

MAILING ADIDRESS: PO BOX 415 MISHAWARA IN 455465310
{ST4253-4400, FAX (574) 253-5491
e-mail: Lot MerchandELiteriyiduiesl rom
MEMBER OF LIBEETY MUTUAL GROUF

Enes-0es- | ¢ g1y
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Risk Reduction Resources, Incorporated

Geapirysica Irnvestigatioms
EmAronmental Restoration Geographic Infoemation Systerns (55)

February 21, 2003
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RE: Remedial Actlons -
Truck Fire Petroleum Hydrocarbon Release
505 Dogwood Drive
York, PA

oeer I

Risk Raduction Ragources, inhc. and Mulry and Crasswall Environmenta!, Inc. (RRRMCE) have
completad subsurface remadial actvities miating to the discharge of various pafroleum
hydrocarbon substances. Tha release was reportadly the result of a vehicla fire in tha driveway
of the subject property.

According to avallable information, a waerk truck driven by v == parked n the
driveway of tha subject property whan it caught fire on tha nlght of December 17, 2002.

‘Contents of the vehicle ncluded sevaral gafions of hydraulc oll, motar fuel oil, solvents, [ead
* acid cell batterles, and gasoline In tha 1ank of the vehicle. Tha vehicde completaly bumed and an

amount of the conbants explodad. During the efforts to extinguish the fire, it was noted that an
LUnknown Quantity of the petrolaum Aukls beaked 10 the asphalt driveway over Bn ama measuring
25' x 50', flowed to the skie of the driiveway, and down & siope toward the house Impacting solls

. under a wallkway emd in an area of the lawn measwing approximately 12° x 15, i was also

raported that when the vehicla exploded, petroleum hydracarbons were sprayed oo a cedar
watkkway adjacend to the house.

Project History and Environmental Conditions

The subleci property is kocatad on a hillside In a suburban housing development, Laure| Estates.
Thea property |s provided water via a peivatae, potable woll locatad approximately 50 feat cross-
gradisrt farm the dischenge location. The property also contains a septic systam bid I3 also
located ramotaly from the dischamed kcation. All surrgunding properties also maintsin private
potabls wells and saplic systama, R was alsa repoetad that a surface spring exists some 200 —

300 fast down gradient of the subject property. Figure 1 displays & vicinity map.

On Decamber 19, 2002, RRR/MCE conducied a preliminary investiqation to determine the areal
extent of the petreleum impact and cover the impactad areas with poly sheeting to prevent

. hurther spreading of the petroleum hydracarbona by rain foracast for later that night. M.

Aughenbaugh alzo sided in emeargency rasponsa afforis by spreading ebsorbent materials in
areas where the fluikds had puddied. Obsarvations made by tha RRR/MCE representative

- syggasted that the petroleum wdrmocarbon fids flowed along the diveway a5 well as off lo the

side where it was ebzorbad by leaf matter and the surrounding soils, it was suspactad that the

impact to tha sofls was fairly shallow since tha ground was fairty frozan near the surface.
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REGULATORY INVOLVEMENT

As of the tima that this work scope is being peeparad, the raleass has not been repocted to the
Pennzyivania Department of Environmental Proteciion (PADEF). Any discharge to the surface
of petroleum pmducts must be reportad to the FPADEF. RRR/MCE reported he discharge to tha
South Central Office of the PADEP,

PROPOSED SCOPE OF WORK
RRR/MCE proposad to conduct the following acthities:

- Conduct a preliminary iInvestigation to try and detenmine {he extent of impactad area;

- Remove the mpacted portions of the asphalt driveway 1o eliminate fulune sources of
patrolewn hydrocarbon impact io the subsuriace;

- Remove planking and any other inpacied wood from the araa adjacent ko the discharge;

- Excavata and dispose of impacted sclls along the edges of the driveway and from
beneath areas of tha walkway that were sprayed with petroleurn hydrecarbons;

- Collect and submit post-excavation soil samples for laboratory anatysis as wall as a
single sample of water form the potebla wall;

- Eachkd¥l all oxcavations, replaca the impactad porfions of the diveway and replace any
ram:wed wood wallway planking;

) REHEDIAL ACTIDH RATIDHALE

The abava seena of work was dasignad to remove all sources of petroleurn hydrocarban Impact
from the property relating to the vehicle fina. i tha petrolaum hydrocarbons could be axtracted
prior to furthar migratian, then additional ramedial actions will not be mquired.

REMEDIAL ACTION NARRATIVE

On Decamber 23, 2002, HRRMCE arrived on the subject sile #o0 remove asphatt and impacted
matariais from the surface snd ness-subsurfaca. Since the petrolgum impact to the driveway
was unevenly widazpread, an area of the drivewsy maasuring approximataly 22 fost wide by 42
feat long was removed. The edges of tha Impacted asphalt were sawcut to prevent unaven
edgas tkring replacement. The asphalt was then broken into small places with a backhoe snd
transported to a staging area whera paly sheeting had bean Laid. Litla obsarvable stakmyg of
sub base materials was observed under the asphall which, prior to the relasss, did not exhibit
any qacks or significant jointing. Therafore, no solls were axcavaiad from baneath the asphalt

_The impacied sections of wakway were cleaned with a bio-surfactant solution to recover and
- remove any moblie portions of impact that had not soaked o the wood. Sorbant matedals
remaxing on the walkways were alza collected and stockplied with excavated soils and 'eaves.

Impacted keavas, grass and solls ware also remeved from the side of the driveway whare fuids
had migrated off of the asphalt. Inypacted solls were also excavated from under a wakway
locatad adiacent to plasars naxt to the hoase, Figura 2 displays excavation locations and
photographic documentation of remedial actions Is also attached,
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Folowing the complaetion of the excavation activities, ore sof sarmple was collected from the
lawn araa and submitted for 1Iaboratory analysis. Resulis of the analyses mdicated that no
patroleum hydrocarbon related compounds associated with fuel or lubricants wene datectad in
the sample. No samples wearne collected from under the asphalt since there was no indication
that the discharged flulds had penatrated through the asphalt

After all of the sxcavation activities had haen completad, tha affected araas weare sumaunded
with silt ferve i minkmize erosion.

Becausa of the short nolioe of the requirement for remedial actions, ransportation of snpacted
matenials coukd not be scheduled on the same day of the axcavation. As well, backfil and
replacement asphalt were not avallable due to ths cold weather. Therefere, all Impacted
materials wara steged at one end of the driveway on poly shesting and coverad with additional
poty sheeting wo protect the stockpiled materials om min and snow.

On January 7, 20883, the stockpiied materials were loadad ko a rol-off container and
trensported to the CycleCheam faclity in Lewisbemy, PA for disposal. A tolal of 13.53 toos of
solls, asphalt, and onganic dabris were diaposed of at the facility,

Onca weather patterns allow the aaphalt plants to ra-open, tha driveway repairs will be
completed and restoration of the yard and walkway will ba accamplished.

- CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

Approximately 13.53 tons of asphait, solls and organic matesials wam removed from the subject
proparty. Prioe to, and afier the dischama, the asphalt appearad to be In compeatent form and no
mpact {o the sub base materials underlying the asphalt was evident. Impact from fluids that
migrated to the olde of tha driveway and down the slops oward the bouse appeored to be
lIimited fo the naar swiece dus to the ground belng frozen. Therafore, Amited scls required
removal to achieve PADEP deanup standards.

Bassd on the analytical results, addiional subsurface remedial ecfions are not recommended.
Once waather pattems allow the local asphalt plants to re-open, the driveway will be rapalred
ardl the impacted seclions of walloway will be raplaced. The yard area will also be filed with
topsoil, seaded, and coverad with hay,

Thank you for the epporfunity to be of sarvica in this matter and please feel free to contact JefT
Baird at (304) 728-4371 or Joo Carlos at 610-842-9010 ¥ you have sny questions or comments
regarding this proposal.

Sincerely,
Risk Reduction Regources, Incorparatesd

ERA5-pers- C-asq7
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Photo 1:. View of ml stained altal at Ihahjnc: pmpeny.

Photo 2: View of the stuingdwn]kwayalﬂmnlhjﬁ:t property.
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Photo 5. View nfthe wa.'l'l:wny :mpu.c.ted by petrolewm. The wet wrea has heaa given 2
preliminary cleaning to prevent re~contamination of s0ils that were excavated from beneath the
walkway.

Photo 6: Vtew of excavaud }'urd area ad;mrtt to the :Inveway The ﬁ‘uzen grmmu:l prmnted
significant impect to the subsurface.







FIRR INVESTIGATION
ON

1995 FORD ECONOLINE 350
VEHICLE IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: mﬂmsf-

INSURED: LIST, INC.

EMFIRE INSURANCE COMPANY
13510 ¥FNB PARKWAY

OMAHA, NEBRASKA

KUFTA ASSOCIATES, LTD.
4070 WEST MARKET STREET
YORK, PENNSYLVANIA

TELEPHONE: 717-792-0764

. KUFTA FILE NUMBER: 03-4640-TM
DATE OF REPORT: FEBRUARY 11, 2003



Enpire Insurance Company
February 11, 2003

SYNOFSIS QF INVESTIGATION

On December 17, 2002, at apprunmhlyﬁ.‘ﬂﬂp.m._ an
employeeufhst,lnc,parkadammpanyﬂﬁ&l‘hrdﬂmmlm:ﬁﬂmh& -‘ ]
_ driveway at 505 Dogwood Drive, York, Pennsylvania. _ L
mtered}dareﬂdencehutmmrmﬂﬂd&mthehadleftmmeﬂungmthe

vehicle. He asked his daughter to retrieve the item, from the van, and upon

looking ottiside, his daughter cbeervad smoke emanating from the engine | -
compariment of the vehicle. She immediately notified her father of the
smoke, and after looking again, the daughter observed that the vehicle was |
in fact on fre.

| B ooty exited the residence in an attempt to move
® the vehicle awsy from his residence, while his daughter called 911 emer- —
gency services, NI s sbic to cnter the van znd attemmpted
. to start the vehicle to move it. However, the fire was progressing into the
passenger compartment and he was forced to abandon the vehicle.

1

Firefighters from the local Are department responded o the soene to find

the vehicle completely burned as ‘a result of the fire that originated in the .

engine compartment. The fire was extinguished, and the wvehicle was -
. moved to Central Penn Salvage. -

As a result of the fire, this agency was contacted by Mz, Matt Powell of the

Empire Insurance Company who requested that we conduct an investiga-

ton into the origin and cause of the blaze. Acting on that request, this -

investigator proceeded {o Cenkral Penn Salvage, York Haven, Pennsylvania -

on January 10, 2003. The vehicle was examined and photographed in the -
- gacured lot of Central Penn Salvege, after obtalning permission from the

vehicde owner.




Qur examination of the vehicie disclosed the fre originated in the right
side of the engine compartment in the area of the alternator. There was
evidence of exireme heat in and around the alternator. There were also
indications of heat throughout the engine compartment ag a result of fuel
lineg being burned and fuel leaking onto the engine compartment

An examination of the trangmdsaion and underside of the vehicle revealad
no indications of malfunciion with the tranamission differential or any
components underneath the vehicle.

Upon completion of the investigation, it is the opinion of this investigator
that the fire was accidental and originated within the engine compartment
of the vehicle, in and aroond the aves of the alternator. Due to the sevare
. damage to afl components within the engine compartment, as well s the
entire vehicle, the specific cause of the fire could not be determined. No
destructive testing or disassembly of the alternator has been done at this
tme.

VEHICLE DESCRIFTION

The vehicle {s a 1995 Ford Econoline 350 van, black and white in color,
bmir@?ehideﬁmhﬂmumrﬂumhﬂlm- The vehicle
Lancaster, Pennsytvania, and was used for sexrvice by
an employee of List, Inc. The name, address and
telephone number of Lipt, Inc. was stenwiled on the sides of the vehicle.
Ihevelude:sregmteredinﬂleﬂammmmm]ﬂtnf?mylﬂmamdhada
: vahdmspecthnsh:kerattheﬂmeofﬂﬂﬂm

The vehicle had four LT-245/75R16 Hres which appeared to be in good
condition, with sufficient tread depth. The body of the vehicle appeared lo

ERDS-QEB-LC-B5T



Insurance Company

be in good condition prior to the fire, with no indications of accident or
collision damage. It appeears that the van was in good operating condition
at the time of the fire.

Various auto parls were presert in the rear of the van, which were used by
the operator of the vehicle to service vehicles an the road.

POINT OF ORIGIN

An examination of the van disclosed that the entire wehicle suffared fire
damage, although portions of the paint, a8 well as portions of the lettering,
were sHll present on the exterior of the vehicle (refer to Photographs #1
through #4). It was obvious the fire had burned from within the sngine

An examination of the passenger compartinent confirmed that the fire had
propagated from the engine compartment into the passenger compartment.
All materials within the passenger compartment were damaged snd/or
destroyed, Incuding items that were stored in the rear of the vehicle (refer
to Photographa #11, #13 and #20).

An examination of the engine compartment revealed that the alternator on
thaﬂghtsldeuftheengmesuﬁueddamlgeasamﬂtnf&leﬂre{rdertn
Photograph #7). The battery in the left side of the engine compartment also

suffered damage, but it is the opinion of this investigator that the damage to

. the battery was a result of external fire propagation (refer to Photogzaph #8).

Fuﬂhernﬁnaﬁmnfﬂmenginemmpurhnentdisdumdﬂutthefan
blade dosest to the right side of the vehicle, and in front of the altegnator,
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suffered same damege as a result of the five. The blade was diskorted and
ghowed Indications of being subjected to severe heat (refer to Photograph
#13). '

All hases, belts and other combustible jterps within the engine compart-
ment had been totally destroyad as a result of the fire. It is possible that the
fuet lines and trangmission lines were burned during the propagntion of
the fre, adding combustible fuel which destroyed the engine compartment,
as well as the interior of the vehide (refer to Photograph #18).

Clote examination of the wiring in and eround the alternator uncovered
no indications of shorting of the wires or elecirical activity. However, an
internal examinafion of the allemator was not conducted. The materials in
and around the alternator conslsted of fiberglass, and that material, as well
as the fiberglass material located throughout the engine compartment, had
been destroyed as a result of the blaze.

Upon completion of the examination of the wehicle, it is the opinion of this

- imvesgtigator that the fire originated within the engine compartment and

progressed into the passenger compertmemt and interdor. ‘Based on the
burn patterna and evidence ohserved on the vehicle, it is this investigator's
opinion that the fire originated in end arourd the area of the alternaior in
the engine compartment.

L L B W L E VY

James Schwartz, comptroller for List, Inc, was contacted by this investigator
via telephone.

EReS-ap3-LC-B5sh
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Mr. Schwartz stated that the vehicle was purchased new in 1995 and it
appeared to be in gond operating comdition. He stated that the vehicle was

scheduled to be i bo another employee, as a new vehide was going
to be assigned ko He stated that service for the velideis =
the responsibility of the drivers, and to his knowledee, [ HIEGTTNE =

has had the vehicle serviced regulariy and has reported no problems with
the vehicle.

Mr, Schwartz could add no further information to aid in the investigation.

I -, reccyivants, was inter- .~

viewed by this investigator.

. _amtedheremmedhuhiafesidmatappmﬂmateljr 5:00
. pa. on December 17, 2002, and parked the vehicle in his driveway. He
went into the house and remembered he had left a birthday card for his one
daughter in the van. He asked his daughter to go to the ven snd get the

card. When she looked out the door, she told him that there was smoke

coming fromn the front of the van. She then yelled that the van was an fira.

- outside and noticed that the Are was at the right

front portion of the van. He jumped inside and attempted o start the van

0 move it. He stated he thought the van started, but the fire began coming

through the dashboard and he wes forced to exit the van due to heat and -
senoke. His daughter called 911 and he removed several items from inside

the van, but the fre progressed until the entire van was on fire

I i< be has had the van for several years. Thers were .
approximately 115,000 milez on the odometer. The van was in good operat-
ing condition, with no major problemg and no major work being doane on it

._ over the past several years. _
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I i thiat the sice wes ot the right front portion of

the van when he first saw it and progressed from that point. He had no
idea what caimed the fire, and he could offer no additional information.

ADDITIONAL INVESTICGATION

The National Highway Transportabion Safety Adminisiration recall data- _
base was queried for any recalls or defacts for 1995 Ford Econoline vehicles. -
It was learned that two recalls have been issued. One recall pertaing to the

emergency parking brake mechanical linkage and cables. The other recall —
pertains to the fuel line being interfered with between the parking brake —
cable and the fuel ine, which could result in damage to the fuel line,

thereby causing # fuel leak. Tt sheld be noted that our examination of the .
fuel line in the area of the parking brake cable revealed no indications of a -
fuel leak.

The recall information is attached to this report for informational purposes.

FPhotographs of the vehicle are attached lo this report for decomentation
purposes. The photographs were taken by this investigator using a 35
millimeter singlé lens reflex camers with Kodak colar print film. The fim
was processed and printed by technirians from the Camera Center of York,
23 North Beaver Street, York, Permsylvaria,

CONCLUSIONS

Upon completion of the investigation, it is the opinion of this investigator
that the fire was accidental in nature and origin. It is further the opinionof ~ __
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Page Hight
RE: List. Inc-

this investigator that tha five originated in the area of the alternator in the
engine compartment. Due to the severe damage to all components within,
the engine compartment, as well as the entire vehicle, the specific cause of
the fire could not be determined. No destructive testing or disassembly of
the alternator hes been done at this Hme.

Nt Y

-
Thomas E Minnich, CFEL, CEL
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ARl Action Dutalls for lsste
Print

VIN: 2ETR 7w0 Yaar: 2001 Modek F-SERIES  Case: 1516671545
Name T Owner Stattie: Origing WSD: 2002-02-23
Symptom Desc: FIRESMOKE VISBLE FLAME LINDERHOOD Primary Phone:
Rsasan Dease: LEGAL - ACCIDENT / FIRE Secandayy
lesua Typs: 10 OGG izsue Statny; CLOSED
Action: CONTACT ADVANCED TO DGC
Dealer- 09187 FRIENDLY FORD Origin Desc: 1S CONGERN CASE BASE
Ddameder; 41000 M Camm Typs: FHONE
Analyst Name: HOWELL KIM Anslyst: KHOWELLS
Actioh Dle: QE/DV2005 Action Tine: 14.21.35.251 Actiom Data: No

Comments CUSTOMER BALD:; -THE ENFIRE VEH CAUGHT ON FIRE ON 8001/05-HIS WIFE SAW WHEN THE FIRE

STARTHED, THERE WERE FLAMES COMNG FROM UNDER THE ROOD-SOME OF THE FLAMEE DID GET THE ONTO HIS
TRAILER AND THE RCOF, IT SHATTERED THE WINDOWS BY THE LMING ROOM AND DAMAGED THE CARPET -THE FIRE
MARSHAL DIn COME LT AND ADVISED HIM THAT THE CRUISE CONTROL MIGHT HAYE STARTED THE FRE -IT ALSO
BURNT UP GNE OF HIS PEAR THEES i~ e tirtem ittt iR TR - DATE THE VEHICLE
CGAUGHT ON FIRE.8{010%- WHERE THE FIRE ORIGINATED IN THE YEHICLE UNDER THE HOOD- CURRENT L OCATION OF
THE YEHICLE.IN HIS DRIVEWAY- WHETHER OR NOT THERE WAE A FIRE REPORT FILEE WITH THE ARE
DEPAHTMENT.YES- i A FIRE AEPOHT WAS FILED, WHAT THE FINDINGS WERE.CRLISE CONTROL STARTED THE FIRE-
THE FIRE REFORT NUMBER AWD THE £ITY OR COUNTY IN WHICH THE REPORT WAS FIRER.CASE NUMBER 050802A240,
HARFIS COUNTY - WHETHER CR NOT THE CUSTOMER HAS FILED A CLAM WITH THEIR INSURANCE COMPANY YES-IF A
CLAM HAS BEEN ALED) WITH THE INSURANCE GOMPANY, WHAT i3 THE STATUS OF THE CLAIM.OPEN - WHETHER OA
NOT THE VEHKCLE IS ABPAIRABLE HE BOES NOT THINK IT IS AEPAIRABLE - WHETHER OR NOT THE VEHICLE WAS
AUNNING WHEN THE ARE STARTED?NOT AUNNINGDEALER SAID: NONECAC ADVISED: | WILL FORWAAD THIS
INFORMATION TO THE FORD OGC DEPARTMENT. YOU WILL BE CONTACTED WITHI 3-5 BUSINESS DAYS.-CAC ADVISED
CUST OF THE ABOVE INFO

LIE-0TGRe-Sen3







IN THE CIRCUIT COURT IN AND FOR HIGHLANDS COUNTY, FLORIDA

Plaintiff,

CASE NO. GCO¢# (&1

v3.

FORD MOTOR COMPANY, AMERICAN CRUISER, INC,
and LEE CQUNTY R,V. SALES COMBANY d/b/a
NORTH TRAIL RV CENTER,

Defendants.

FROPERTY DAMAGE SUBROGRTION COMPLATNT

I -0=: C=fandants, FORD MOTOR COMPANY, AMERICAN CRUISER,

INC. and LEE COUNTY R.V. SALES COMPANY dfbfa NORTH TRAIL RV CENTER.

and alleges as follows:

ALLEGATICONS COMESON TO ALL COUNTS

. 1. This is an action for damages which exceeds 515,000.00.

2. eatnceee,

i3 a corporation authorized to tranzact business in the Stake of

Florida.

3. Plaintiff*a insured, _ wad the owner of a 13%8
Ford F250 converaion motor home, wvehicle identification number

IFDHSHLEH-. Said wvehicle was insured by Plajinbiff, _
_under a policy of insurance which

provided 'fnr, among other coverages, coverage for the damages zlieged

~ in this Complaint.

4. At all times material to this Conmplaint, Defendant, FORD

MOTOR COMPANY, was a- forelgn corporation doing business In the State




of Florida and was in the businass of designing, manufarcturing,
assembling and placing into the stream of commerce motor wvehicles and,
more specifically, the motor vehicle owned by PlaintiFf's insured.

5. At all times marerial ta this Complaint, e fendant,
AMERICAN CROISER, IHC., was & foreign corparation dolhg business in
the 5State of Fleorida and was in  the business of desiqgning,
manufacturing, assembling and placing inte the stream of commerce
moter wvehicles and, more specifically, the motor vehicle owned Dy

Flaintiff's insured.

E. At all times material to this Complaint, Defendant, LEE
COUNTY R.V. SALES COMPANY d/b/a NORTH TRAIL RV CENTER, was a fors=iqgn
corperation doing businesa in the State of Floride a2nd was in the
buainesa of designing, manufacturing, assemkling and placing inte the -
straam of commerce motor vahicles and, mora specifically, the motor
vehicle owned by Plaintiff's insur;d+

7. At all ctimes material herein, Flainciff's insured purchased
the abowe described motor wehicle from Defendant, LEE COINTY R.V.
SALES COMPANY dfbfa NORTH TRARIL RY CENTER.

A. gn or ahout HNovemhear 1&, 200, the a&above described matué
vehicie was parked in the EK-Mart parking lot located at the Lakeahore
Mall in or- near Sebring, Highlands County, Florida, when sud#enly and

without warning, ir caught fire damaging the vehicle.

_pursuant te its applicable policy covering JAMES

BARNES, paid for the damages to the motor vehicle owned by its

s insured, which included a $100.00 deaductible paid directly by its




COUNT I - BREACH OF WARRANTIES

0. Plaintiff incorporates by reference all facres and
dllegations set forth in this Complaint.

11. Defendants are *"sellers" 33 contemplated in Afcicle 2 af
the Florida Uniform Commercisl Code, 672.103, et. s2g9.

12, The afcrementioned meter wvehicle purchased by Plainciff's
inaured was subject to implied warrantiesa of merchantability that the
wehicle was fit for the ordinary purpese for which auch goods are
used.

13. Defendant=, teo induce zaid sale, also made cartain express
warranties and representatiecns to Blaintiff's insured, beoth orally and
in writingiincluding, but net limited to service contracts}y and
through their advertising and conduct. On infarmation and bhaelief, all
written warranties were consumed in the fire and copies would be in
possession of the Defendants.

l4. Said expresz and Implied warrantles and reprasentatinns
included, bhut were not limited te, the following: a] saild vehicle was
fit for the ordinary purpose of safe, reliable and att-rac:r.ive
tr’ansportatiﬁn; b) said wehicle was of good, sound and merchantable
quality:; ) =#aid wvehigle waa free from defective parts and
workmanshig; d) said wvehicle was 5o engineered and designed as to
function without requiring unreascnable maintenance or repairs: e:l- in
the event said wvehicle was not free from defective parts or
workmanship asz set ferth . above, that Defendants would repair or

replaca same without cost to Plaintiff's insured: and f} that any

CAES-aes-LC-5088




defects or non-conformities would be cured within a2 reasonable timo.

[%5. 5Said wvehicle was rot as warranted and repcessnted in thsc
the vehicle caught [ire due to defective parts and workmanship.

16, A®s a result of said fire, said wvehicle can not be
reasonably relied on by Plaintiff's insured for the ordinary purpose
of safe, comfortable, attractive and efficient transportation.

17. Plaintiff's insured has given Cefendants reasconable
opportunikties to cure said defect and make the subject wehicle fit for
itz intended purpose but, Defendanta have been unable and/or refused
te do 80 within a reasonable time and without eost to Blaintiff's
insured,

18. B3 a direct and proximate result of the Defendant's breach
of warranty, Plaintiff, STATE FARM MUTUAL AUTOMORILE INSURBNCE
COMPANY, pursuant ta its applicable policy covering _ paid
for the damages to the motor vehicle owned by its insured, which
included a $100.00 deductible paid directiy by its insured, JAMES

BARNES .-

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff demands judgment againat the Defendants in

the amount of 340,576.40, plus Interest and the costs of bringing this

action.

COUNT ITI — REVOCATION OF ACCEPATANCE

19. Plaintiff incorporates by reference all facts and

allegations zer forth in-this Complaint.

20. Plaintiff's insured reasonably asaumed and Defendants

rapresented that all of the aforesaid defects of nonconformities would

be cured within a reasonable time.

ER83-005-1 C-B587




21, ~Defendants have been unable to or refused to cure said

nonconformities,

22. The nonconformities substantially impair the value of rche
vehicle to Plaintiff’'s insured.

23, Plaintiff has previguzly notified Defendants of said
nonconformities and Plaintiff's intent to revoke acceptance and demand
return of the purchase price of zaid vehicle.

24. Defendant=z have nevertheless refused to accept return of
the matar vehicle and have refused to refund the purchase price.

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff demands that this Court enter an Order
requiring Defendants to accept return of the subject wvehicle anpd

refund the purchase price, togethar with incidental and consequential

damages, interest, costs and reasgnable artorney's fees,

COUNT IIXI — BREACH OF OBLIGATION OF G000 FAITH
25. Plaintiff incorporates by reference all Eacts and

allagatiﬁna set forth in this Camplaint.

26, Pursuant to Florida Statute €71.203, Defendants had a duty
to act in good faith with respeet to the transactions set forth
harwin,; to-wit:

Obligarion of good faith.-Every contract or doty within this code

inposes an obligation of good falth in its performsnce or

enfnrcﬁm&ﬁp.

27. The actions of Defendant® as described in this Complaint
cnnééitute a breach of the good faith requirement 2and as a proximate
reault, Plaintiff has :ustained the damages s=t forth herein.

28. A= a direct and proximate result of the Defendants® kreach

ERS-205 1 rsupp




of good, faith, rplaincizz,
_pu:.'suant te its applicable pelicy coverinq_paid

for the damages to the motor vehiele owned by its insured, which
included a $100.00 deductibie paid directly by its insured, JAMES
BAENES.

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff demands judgment againar the Defendants in

the amount of $40,576.60, plus interest and the cozt=s of bringing this

action.

COUNT IV - LIABRILITY UWNDER MAGNUSON-MOSS WARRANTY ACT

25. Plaintiff incorporates by reference all facts and

allagations set forth in this Complaint.

30. This Court has jurisdiction to decide clains brought under

15 USC §2301 et seq. by wirtue of 15 USC §2301 (d}-{a).

31. Plaintiff's insured is a consumer as defined in 15 USC

E2301({3}.

1

32, Defendants are suppliera and warrantors as defined in 15

USC §2301(4)(5).
33a. The above aforedescribed moter wvehicle iz a consumsr
praducst as defined ip 15 USC §2301(G).

34. 15 usC §230l{a) (1} ' required Defendants3, a8 warrantors, fto
remedy any defact, mﬁlfunctiun ar nonconformance of the subject metor
vahicla within a reasonable amsunt of time and without charge o
Plaintiff's insured, a5 defined in 15 D5C 2304 (d)-

35. Despite .repeaated demands and despite the fact that

Plaintiff has complied with all reasonable term= and conditions

imposed on it by Defendants, Defendants have acknowledged cthat they




are unaple to remedy within a reasonable amount of Eime and without

. charge, the defects heretofore =zet forth in Count [ of this Complain:.

JBE. As a result of Defendants” breaches of express and implied

warranties set forth in Count I of this Complaint, Plaintiff, STATE

policy cuverin_ paid for the damages to the marcor

vehicle owned by 1ts insured, which included a F100.00 geductible paid

directly by its inﬁured,_

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff demands Judgment against cthe Defendants in

the gmount of 5$40,574.60, plus interesr and the costs @f bringing chis

actian.

COUNT V¥V -- MISREFRESENTATION

37. Plaintiff incorporates by reference all facta and
allegations set forth in this Complaint.

. J8. At all times relevant hereto, Dafendants had a dubty Lo
disclose to Plaintiff's insured any defect=s or nonconformicie= which
could not be cured within a reascnable tine.

3%. Ar all timea relevant herato, Dafendants braached Lthe
afpresaid duty of disclesaure by represasnting, either affirmativaly or
by omission, that the aforedescribed defects could be seascnably
cured, when they knew, ar in the exercise of reasonable care, should
have knnun. the same ta be untrue.

4¢. Defendants made the aforesaid representations, knowing the
same to be false or mj.th reckless disregard as to whether they were

true aor false or, alternatively, innccently but with the intent chat

Plaintiff's insured rely on same.




41. Plaintiff’s insurad reasscgnably relied on Defendants'

. representations to his detriment, as hwerein bafore alleged.
&2 Dafandants henefited from Plaintiff's insured's reliance.
43. As direct and proximate result of the afprementinned, =aid

INSURANCE COMPANY, pursuant to its applicable policy covering|jj

-aid for the damages to cthe motor wehicle owned by its

insured, which included a 51i00.00 deductible paid directly by its

insured, [

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff demands Jjudgment against the Defendapts in

plus interest and the coats of bringing this

ool

Behjamdh J. YeFrancoiz, Esguire
. GrayRobin¥omr P.A.
Posk Office Box 3
. - Lakeland, Florida 331802
(A63) 2B4-227%

Florida Bar No. 0579181
Attorneys for Flainciff

the ampunt of 540,576, 60,

dctian.
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GRAY¥Y HAARRIS LAME TRUOHN

M F LAXE MORTON DRIVE {11801}
LD ACE 5

LAEELAND. FLORIBA 33342 ol
o BE1-ZE4-200

@ GRAYHARRIS T e

ATTOENITE AT LAW B ]
FOA=a B i . wRTCE'S DINEGT DL

BErranm J. LEFrarcas e {REE) 2R4-23TH
ATTORKET AT Law'

gcT 1172002 |

i
nmher 3' 2 2 OFFICL OF hE . E-Marc anoEfas
RENEAAL COUNSE e e o A YHA R O

Ford Motor Company
3 Parklane Boufavard, Sawie 400

Dearborn, Michigan 48126 N
Ra: . Ford Mator Company. American Cruiser,
Inc. and Center
Vahicle: 1998 Ford F250 Conversion Motor Home

viNNo.:  1FDNS24LswWHIE
Owr Fla No.: 4750002.586

Ladies and Gentlemen::

Qur flrm represents State Farm Insurence Campany with regard to an incident which
occurred on or about November 18, 2000 in Sebring, Florida. Information provided by our
insurad mdicates that your company manufactured the above described wvehicle. Owr

. Investigation reveals that an alectrical malfunction which cccurred in the area of the power
distribution block causad our Insured’s vehicle to cetch fire. The total damages wers
$40.576.60 and demand is hereby made for this amount.

I further informadion is needed or if you wouid like to discuss this matter further, please
feal fres to give me a call. 1 look forward to hearing from you.
Sincaraly .

Banjamin .J. LaFranccis

B.JL{zam

CLEENMONT LAEKELAND MELFQURNE ORBLANDO TALLLMAZEZEE TANIL

ERaS-005-LC-8572
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& |
ASSOCIATES, INC. §

SEBRING, FLORIDA

OUR FILE NUMBER: 00-MC131
DATE OF LOSS: NOVEMBER 16, 2000

cram numeer: [N

DECEMBER 8. 2000

L | porT CHARLOTTE, FLORID AN

P.O.BOX 242  BRANIMIN, FLORIDA 33500-2042 . (BIIBEAHT  FANY Aideasu
- . . = ERD%-0@3-1.C-B573




LR SIDE VIEW. C5 INTERIOR BURNED & MELTED. CB
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